

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO

Civil Action 00-B-272 (PAC)

LASER TECHNOLOGY, INC., a Delaware corporation,

Plaintiff,

v.

NIKON, INC., a New York corporation, and ASIA OPTICAL CO., INC.,  
a Taiwanese Corporation,

Defendants.

---

**RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 50(b) AND  
59 FOR JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW OR A NEW TRIAL**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|     |  |    |
|-----|--|----|
| I.  | PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....  | 1  |
| II. | ARGUMENT .....   | 3  |
| A.  | STANDARD FOR RENEWED MOTION FOR JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW AND FOR NEW TRIAL. ....  | 3  |
| 1.  | Rule 50(b) -- Renewed Motion for Judgment as a Matter of Law.....  | 3  |
| 2.  | Rule 59 -- Motion for a New Trial.....   | 4  |
| B.  | DEFENDANTS’ RULE 50 MOTION SUFFERS FROM SEVERAL FATAL PROCEDURAL DEFICIENCIES.....   | 5  |
| 1.  | Defendants Are Barred from Seeking Any Rule 50(b) Relief Because They Failed to Renew Their Rule 50(a) Motion at the Close of All the Evidence.....  | 5  |
| 2.  | In the Alternative, Defendants Are Barred from Raising Certain of Their Rule 50(b) Arguments Because the Arguments Were Not Properly Raised, or Not Raised at All, in the Rule 50(a) Motion Defendants Made After LTI’s Case-in-Chief..... | 9  |
| C.  | THE COURT DID NOT ERR IN ITS CONSTRUCTION OF THE CLAIM TERMS “PRECISION TIMING SECTION” IN CLAIM 8 OF THE ‘910 PATENT AND “ASSIGNING A PULSE VALUE” IN CLAIM 11 OF THE ‘779 PATENT.....  | 12 |
| 1.  | The Court’s Claim Construction of “Precision Timing Section” Is Not Erroneous Because The Terms of the Claim Are Not Written in Means-Plus-Function Language, They Recite Sufficient Structure, and Are Not Ill-Defined or Vague.....      | 13 |
| 2.  | The Court’s Claim Construction of “Assigning a Pulse Value” Is Not Erroneous or Vague and the Jury’s Finding of Infringement of Claims 11-14 and 16 of the ‘779 Patent Is Supported by Substantial Evidence. ....                          | 17 |
| D.  | THE JURY CORRECTLY FOUND THAT DEFENDANTS INFRINGED CLAIMS 18 AND 25-26 OF THE ‘779 PATENT AND CLAIMS 1-13 OF THE ‘077 PATENT UNDER THE DOCTRINE OF EQUIVALENTS. ....   | 19 |
| 1.  | The Court’s Use of the Term “Consisting of” in Its Claim Construction Does Not Foreclose Infringement Under the Doctrine of Equivalents. ....  | 20 |
| 2.  | Notwithstanding the Error of Defendants’ Legal Analysis, the Phrase “Consisting of” Introduces the Feedback Loop as a Whole, Not Diode 316. ..   | 21 |
| 3.  | Defendants Mischaracterize the Evidence of Equivalence, Which Reflects That the Accused Device Does Contain an Equivalent Feedback Loop.....   | 22 |

|      |  |    |
|------|--|----|
| E.   | LTI PRESENTED SUBSTANTIAL PARTICULARIZED EVIDENCE AND LINKING ARGUMENT OF INFRINGEMENT UNDER THE DOCTRINE OF EQUIVALENTS ON EACH OF THE SEVERAL CLAIMS IN WHICH IT WAS AN ISSUE..... | 24 |
| 1.   | The Federal Circuit’s Manner of Proof Requirement. ....  | 25 |
| 2.   | Proof of Equivalency Infringement of the ‘779 Patent. ....   | 27 |
| a.   | Independent Claim 18 of the ‘779 Patent. ....  | 27 |
| b.   | Independent Claim 25 and Dependent Claim 26 of the ‘779 Patent.....  | 32 |
| 3.   | Proof of Equivalency Infringement on Claim 8 of the ‘910 Patent. ....  | 33 |
| 4.   | Proof of Equivalency Infringement on Claims 1-13 of the ‘077 Patent. ....  | 37 |
| F.   | DEFENDANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL AS A RESULT OF LTI’S INTRODUCTION AND USE OF EXHIBIT 130.....   | 38 |
| 1.   | Defendants Have Waived Their Arguments Regarding Exhibit 130 Because They Failed to Make a Timely and Proper Objection at Trial. ....  | 38 |
| 2.   | Because Exhibit 130 Was Admitted Into Evidence as Substantive Rebuttal Evidence of Defendants’ Copying, LTI’s Counsel’s Use of the Exhibit During Closing Was Proper. ....           | 40 |
| 3.   | Even If the Admission or Use of Exhibit 130 Was Error, It Is Harmless in this Case.....  | 43 |
| III. | CONCLUSION.....  | 45 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |                    |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>American Standard, Inc. v. York International Corp.</i> , 244 F. Supp. 2d 990 (W.D. Wisc. 2002).   | 17                 |
| <i>Apex, Inc. v. Raritan Computer, Inc.</i> , 325 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2003) .....                    | 14                 |
| <i>Armstrong v. Federal Nat’l Mortg. Assoc.</i> , 796 F.2d 366 (10th Cir. 1986) .....                 | 7                  |
| <i>Baron v. Sayre Memorial Hosp., Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 1014982 (10th Cir. 2000) .....                   | 44                 |
| <i>Bayamon Thom McAn, Inc. v. Miranda</i> , 409 F.2d 968 (1st Cir. 1969) .....                        | 6, 8               |
| <i>Beaumont v. Morgan</i> , 427 F.2d 667 (1st Cir. 1970) .....  | 7                  |
| <i>Billingsley v. City of Omaha</i> , 277 F.3d 990 (8th Cir. 2002) .....                              | 39                 |
| <i>Black v. Hieb’s Enters., Inc.</i> , 805 F.2d 360 (10th Cir. 1986) .....                            | 4                  |
| <i>Bogk v. Gassert</i> , 13 S. Ct. 738, 740 (1893) .....  | 8                  |
| <i>Braintree Labs., Inc. v. Nephro-Tech, Inc.</i> , 81 F. Supp. 2d 1122 (D. Kan. 2000).....           | 6, 11              |
| <i>Campbell v. Bartlett</i> , 975 F.2d 1569 (10th Cir. 1992).....                                     | 4                  |
| <i>CCS Fitness, Inc. v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 288 F.3d 1359 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....                     | 14, 16             |
| <i>Cholier, Inc. v. Torch Energy Advisors</i> , 1996 WL 196602 (10th Cir. 1996) .....                 | 7                  |
| <i>Comark Comms., Inc. v. Harris Corp.</i> , 156 F.3d 1182 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....                      | 26, 33, 34, 37, 38 |
| <i>Davoll v. Webb</i> , 194 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 1999).....   | 5                  |
| <i>Delano-Pyle v. Victoria County</i> , 302 F.3d 567 (5th Cir. 2002).....                             | 8                  |
| <i>Della Grotta v. State of Rhode Island</i> , 781 F.2d 343 (1st Cir. 1986) .....                     | 8, 9               |
| <i>Duro-Last, Inc. v. Custom Seal, Inc.</i> , 321 F.3d 1098 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....                     | 10                 |
| <i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Pearson</i> , 769 F.2d 1471 (10th Cir. 1985).....               | 5                  |
| <i>Gillentine v. McKeand</i> , 426 F.2d 717 (1st Cir. 1970).....                                      | 8                  |
| <i>Glenn v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</i> , 32 F.3d 1462 (10th Cir. 1994).....                              | 39                 |
| <i>Goodwall Constr. Co. v. Beers Constr. Co.</i> , 991 F.2d 751 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....                 | 34                 |
| <i>Greenway v. Buffalo Hilton Hotel</i> , 951 F. Supp. 1039 (W.D.N.Y. 1997).....                      | 45                 |
| <i>GTE Products Corp. v. Kennametal, Inc.</i> , 772 F. Supp. 907 (W.D. Va. 1991).....                 | 27                 |
| <i>Guides, Ltd. v. Yarmouth Group Property Mgm’t, Inc.</i> , 295 F.3d 1065 (10th Cir. 2002).....      | 39                 |
| <i>Halsell v. Kimberly-Clark Corp.</i> , 683 F.2d 285 (8th Cir. 1982).....                            | 6                  |
| <i>Honeywell Int’l, Inc. v. Hamilton Sundstrand Corp.</i> , 166 F. Supp. 2d 1008 (D. Del. 2001) ..... | 25                 |
| <i>Hurd v. American Hoist &amp; Derrick Co.</i> , 734 F.2d 495 (10th Cir. 1984).....                  | 3, 4               |

|   |                              |
|---|------------------------------|
| <i>Johnson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 797 F.2d 1530 (10th Cir. 1986).....                         | 44                           |
| <i>K &amp; T Enters., Inc. v. Zurich Ins. Co.</i> , 97 F.3d 171 (4th Cir. 1996).....                        | 4                            |
| <i>Karns v. Emerson Elec. Co.</i> , 817 F.2d 1452 (10th Cir. 1987).....                                     | 5-9                          |
| <i>K-B Trucking Co. v. Riss Int’l Corp.</i> , 763 F.2d 1148 (10th Cir. 1985) .....                          | 43                           |
| <i>Keisling v. Ser-Jobs For Progress, Inc.</i> , 19 F.3d 755 (1st Cir. 1994) .....                          | 8                            |
| <i>Lane v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , , 1999 WL 51808 (10th Cir. 1999).....                                | 39                           |
| <i>Laser Technology, Inc. v. Nikon, Inc.</i> , 215 F. Supp. 2d 1135 (D. Colo. 2002) .....                   | 12-16, 18-22, 27, 33, 34, 37 |
| <i>Lear Siegler, Inc. v. Sealy Mattress Co. of Mich.</i> , 873 F.2d 1422 (Fed. Cir. 1989).....              | 24-27                        |
| <i>Malta v. Schulmerich Carillons, Inc.</i> , 952 F.2d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 1991).....                           | 27                           |
| <i>Masco Corp. v. United States</i> , 303 F.3d 1316, 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2002) .....                            | 18                           |
| <i>McCann v. Texas City Refining, Inc.</i> , 984 F.2d 667 (5th Cir. 1993) .....                             | 7                            |
| <i>Megadyne Med. Prods., Inc. v. Aspen Labs., Inc.</i> , 864 F. Supp. 1099 (D. Utah 1994).....              | 6, 7                         |
| <i>Michael Found., Inc. v. Urantia Found.</i> , 2003 WL 986723 (10th Cir. 2003).....                        | 10, 17                       |
| <i>Montgomery Ward &amp; Co. v. Duncan</i> , 61 S. Ct. 189 (1940) .....                                     | 4                            |
| <i>Neely v. Martin K. Eby Constr. Co.</i> , 87 S. Ct. 1072 (1967) .....                                     | 4                            |
| <i>Nestier Corp. v. Menasha Corp.-LEWISystems Div.</i> , 739 F.2d 1576 (Fed. Cir. 1984).....                | 6                            |
| <i>New Market Investment Corp. v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 774 F. Supp. 909 (E.D. Penn. 1991)<br>..... | 40                           |
| <i>Orthokinetics, Inc. v. Safety Travel Chairs, Inc.</i> , 806 F.2d 1565, 1576 (Fed. Cir. 1986).....        | 10, 14                       |
| <i>Pope v. Zenon</i> , 69 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 1996) .....   | 42                           |
| <i>Proctor v. State</i> , 221 S.E.2d 556 (Ga. 1975) .....   | 42                           |
| <i>Pulla v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 72 F.3d 648 (8th Cir. 1995).....  | 8                            |
| <i>Read Corp. v. Portec, Inc.</i> , 970 F.2d 816 (Fed. Cir. 1992).....                                      | 41                           |
| <i>RF Delaware, Inc. v. Pacific Keystone Tech., Inc.</i> , 326 F.3d 1255 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....              | 12, 16                       |
| <i>Satcher v. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 52 F.3d 1311 (5th Cir. 1995).....                                       | 9                            |
| <i>Szmaj v. American Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 291 F.3d 955 (7th Cir. 2002).....                            | 7                            |
| <i>Texas Instr. Inc. v. Cypress Semiconductor Corp.</i> , 90 F.3d 1558 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....                | 24, 25, 30                   |
| <i>United States v. Charley</i> , 189 F.3d 1251 (10th Cir. 1999) .....                                      | 43, 44                       |
| <i>United States v. Mendoza-Salgado</i> , 964 F.2d 993 (10th Cir. 1992).....                                | 39                           |
| <i>United States v. Orso</i> , 266 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2001) .....  | 42                           |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| <i>United States v. Pinto</i> , 394 F.2d 470 (3d Cir. 1968).....                           | 42 |
| <i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 800 F.2d 1012 (10th Cir. 1986).....                       | 40 |
| <i>Vanderhurst v. Colorado Mountain College Dist.</i> , 208 F.3d 908 (10th Cir. 2000)..... | 10 |
| <i>Vehicular Technologies v. Titan Wheel Int'l</i> , 212 F.3d 1377 (Fed. Cir. 2000) .....  | 20 |
| <i>Wang Labs., Inc. v. Toshiba Corp.</i> , 993 F.2d 858 (Fed. Cir. 1993) .....             | 11 |
| <i>Webco Indus., Inc. v. Thermatool Corp.</i> , 278 F.3d 1120 (10th Cir. 2002).....        | 4  |
| <i>Yohannon v. Keene Corp.</i> , 924 F.2d 1255 (3d Cir. 1991) .....                        | 9  |

**Statutes**

|                      |                  |
|----------------------|------------------|
| 35 U.S.C. § 112..... | 2, 12-15, 17, 18 |
|----------------------|------------------|

**Treatises**

|   |    |
|---|----|
| 12 JAMES WM. MOORE, MOORE’S FEDERAL PRACTICE § 61.06[5] (1995) .....                            | 45 |
| 5A DONALD S. CHISUM, CHISUM ON PATENTS § 18.04[1][b][i].....                                    | 21 |
| 9A CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT & ARTHUR R. MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 2533<br>(1995)..... | 10 |

**Rules**

|                         |         |
|-------------------------|---------|
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 50..... | 3-5, 10 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 59..... | 4       |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 61..... | 43      |
| Fed. R. Evid. 103 ..... | 39, 40  |
